
Birmingham NEC: Euro Superstars Grand Prix Final  Sunday 22nd January 1984  (Individual)

Riders 1 2 3 4 5 Pts Pos

01. Jan Andersson (Sweden) 3 3 3 3 3 15 1st

02. Finn Thomsen (Denmark) 2 2 3 2 2 11 3rd

03. Hans Nielsen (Denmark) 3 2 3 3 2 14 2nd

04. Bjorn Andersson (Sweden) 1 3 2 1 1 8 5th

05. Kelvin Tatum (England) 2 NF 0 Fell 0 2 10th

06. Mark Courtney (England) 0 0 1 0 NS 1 12th

07. Joe Owen (England) 1 1 1 0 2 5 9th

08. Kenny Carter (England) 3 2 1 1 0 7 8th

09. Steve Bastable (England) 2 NF 2 2 2 8 7th

10. Henk Steman (Holland) 0 0 0 1 1 2 11th

11. Erik Gundersen (Denmark) 0 3 Exc 3 3 9 4th

12. Chris Morton (England) 1 1 2 3 1 8 6th

Res. Colin Richardson (England) 0 0

Ht 01: J.Andersson, Thomsen, Morton, Gundersen 58.6

Ht 02: Carter, Tatum, Owen, Courtney 60.0

Ht 03: Nielsen, Bastable, B.Andersson, Steman 56.2

Ht 04: J.Andersson, Carter, Tatum (nf), Bastable (nf) 58.4

Ht 05: B.Andersson, Thomsen, Owen, Courtney 59.1

Ht 06: Gundersen, Nielsen, Carter, Steman 57.6

Ht 07: J.Andersson, B.Andersson, Morton, Tatum 57.7

Ht 08: Thomsen, Bastable, Courtney, Richardson, Gundersen (exc) 60.0

Ht 09: Nielsen, Morton, Owen, Steman 57.6

Ht 10: Gundersen, Bastable, B.Andersson, Owen 57.9

Ht 11: Nielsen, Thomsen, Carter, Tatum (f) 56.6

Ht 12: J.Andersson, Owen, Steman, Courtney 58.1

Ht 13: Morton, Bastable, B.Andersson, Carter 57.8

Ht 14: Gundersen, Thomsen, Steman, Tatum 56.7

Ht 15: J.Andersson, Nielsen, Morton, Courtney (ns) 56.5

1st Semi Final: Thomsen, J.Andersson, Nielsen, Bastable 56.4

2nd Semi Final: Carter, Morton, Gundersen, B.Andersson (exc) 57.8

Final: Carter, J.Andersson, Thomsen, Morton 74.2 (8 laps)



Weymouth v Wimbledon  Saturday 11th February 1984  (Junior Challenge)

Wemouth 54 - 42 Wimbledon

Halifax v Belle Vue v Junior Select  Sunday 4th March 1984  (Junior Three Team Tournament)

Halifax 32 - Belle Vue 40 - Junior Select 18

Belle Vue: Chris Morton Select v Peter Collins Select  Saturday 10th March 1984  (Challenge)

Chris Morton Select 39 - 39 Peter Collins Select



Wimbledon v King's Lynn  Thursday 15th March 1984  (League Cup South)

Wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Malcolm Simmons 3 2* 2* 3 10 2

2. Kelvin Tatum 2* 3 3 3 11 1

3. John Davis 0 3 3 3 9 0

4. Mike Ferreira F NS N NS NS 0 0

5. Gordon Kennett F Exc N N NS 0 0

6. Roger Johns 3 2 1 Exc M 0 6 0

7. Andy Galvin F Exc 2 0 3 1 6 0

King's Lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dave Jessup 1 3 2 2 2 10 0

2. Keith Bloxsome F Exc 1 1* 0 2 1

3. John Louis 3 EF 2 1* 6 1

4. Steve Regeling 3 1* 1 1* 6 2

5. Richard Hellsen F NS N N TS 0 0

6. Eric Monaghan 1* 1 1 1* 4 2

7. Kevin Jolly 2 2* 2 2 0 8 1

Dons Stars Dons Stars

Ht 01: Simmons, Tatum, Jessup, Bloxsome (f exc) 60.0 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Johns, Jolly, Monaghan, Galvin (f exc) 61.7 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Regeling, Johns, Monaghan, Kennett (f exc), Ferreira (f ns), Hellsen (f ns) 62.4 2 4 10 8

Ht 04: Louis, Jolly, Johns, Davis 61.3 1 5 11 13

Ht 05: Jessup, Galvin, Bloxsome, Johns (ex 2 mins) 61.3 2 4 13 17

Ht 06: Tatum, Simmons, Monaghan, Louis (ef) 60.7 5 1 18 18

Ht 07: Davis, Jolly, Regeling, Johns 62.9 3 3 21 21

Ht 08: Tatum, Jolly, Bloxsome, Galvin 60.4 3 3 24 24

Ht 09: Galvin, Louis, Monaghan, Ferreira (ns) 62.4 3 3 27 27

Ht 10: Tatum, Simmons, Regeling, Jolly 60.8 5 1 32 28

Ht 11: Davis, Jessup, Galvin, Bloxsome 60.9 4 2 36 30

Ht 12: Simmons, Jessup, Louis, Ferreira (ns) 60.3 3 3 39 33

Ht 13: Davis, Jessup, Regeling, Kennett (ns) 61.5 3 3 42 36



Belle Vue v Cradley Heath  Saturday 17th March 1984  (Premiership 1st Leg)

Belle Vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Larry Ross 3 2 3 2 10 0

2. Mark Courtney EF 1* Ret N 1 1

3. Chris Morton 3 3 3 2 11 0

4. Peter Carr 0 2* 2 0 4 1

5. Peter Collins 1 3 0 0 4 0

6. Kenny McKinna 1* 2* 0 3 2

7. Andy Smith 2 2 0 1 5 0

Cradley Heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Alan Grahame 1* 1 2 1 5 1

2. Mike Wilding 2 0 1 0 3 0

3. Erik Gundersen 1 3 3 Exc T 7 0

4. Lance King 2* 2 1* 3 8 2

5. Phil Collins 3 1* 2 1 7 1

6. Stephen Collins 0 Fell N 0 0

7. Finn Jensen 3 0 3 1 3 10 0

Aces Heathens Aces Heathens

Ht 01:Ross, Wilding, Grahame (f rem), Courtney (ef) 71.3 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jensen, Smith, McKinna, S.Collins 71.6 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Phil Collins, King, Peter Collins, Carr 71.4 1 5 7 11

Ht 04: Morton, McKinna, Gundersen, Jensen 73.0 5 1 12 12

Ht 05: Peter Collins, Carr, Grahame, Wilding 72.0 5 1 17 13

Ht 06: Gundersen, Ross, Courtney, S.Collins (f) 71.4 3 3 20 16

Ht 07: Morton, King, Phil Collins, McKinna 71.3 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Jensen, Smith, Wilding, Courtney (ret) 71.5 2 4 25 23

Ht 09: Gundersen, Carr, Jensen, Peter Collins 71.2 2 4 27 27

Ht 10: Ross, Phil Collins, King, Smith 72.1 3 3 30 30

Ht 11: Morton, Grahame, Smith, Wilding 72.0 4 2 34 32

Ht 12: Jensen, Ross, Phil Collins, Carr, Gundersen (ex tapes) 71.7 2 4 36 36

Ht 13: King, Morton, Grahame, Peter Collins 72.6 2 4 38 40

2nd Half

Reserves Romp

Mike Wilding, Stephen Collins, Barry Ayres, Glenn Hornby (ef) 75.0

Rider Of The Night

Ht 01: Erik Gundersen, Alan Grahame, Larry Ross, Peter Collins 72.3 72.7

Ht 02: Chris Morton, Andy Smith, Phil Collins, Finn Jensen 72.9 73.3

Ht 03: Kenny McKinna, Peter Carr, Lance King, Mark Courtney 73.2 73.8

Final: Alan Grahame, Erik Gundersen, Kenny McKinna, Chris Morton 73.0



Coventry v Sheffield  Saturday 17th March 1984  (League Cup North)

Coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Bo Petersen (G) 3 3 2* 3 11 1

2. Keith White 0 0 N N 0 0

3. Gary Guglielmi 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Steve Bastable 3 2 3 2* 10 1

5. Kevin Hawkins 2* 0 0 2* 4 2

6. John Jorgensen 2* 2* 1 1* 6 3

7. Sam Nikolajsen 3 2 3 1 9 0

Sheffield 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Shawn Moran 2 3 2 EF 1 8 0

2. Jan O Pedersen 1* 1 3 2 2 9 1

3. Martin Hagon Exc T Exc M 1* 1 0 2 1

4. Dave Morton 1 F Exc TS N 1 0

5. Reg Wilson 0 2 EF 1 3 0

6. Gerald Short F NS TS TS 0 0

7. Alan Mason 1 1 1* Exc T 0 3 1

Bees Tigers Bees Tigers

Ht 01: Petersen, Moran, Pedersen, White 63.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Nikolajsen, Jorgensen, Mason, Short (f ns) 64.5 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Bastable, Hawkins, Morton, Wilson 65.2 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Guglielmi, Jorgensen, Mason, Hagon (ex tapes) 66.3 5 1 18 6

Ht 05: Moran, Bastable, Pedersen, Hawkins 64.6 2 4 20 10

Ht 06: Petersen, Moran, Mason, White, Hagon (ex 2 mins) 64.2 3 3 23 13

Ht 07: (awarded) Guglielmi, Wilson, Jorgensen, Morton (f exc) No Time 4 2 27 15

Ht 08: Pedersen, Nikolajsen, Jorgensen, Mason (ex tapes) 65.1 3 3 30 18

Ht 09: Bastable, Pedersen, Hagon, Hawkins 65.4 3 3 33 21

Ht 10: Nikolajsen, Petersen, Hagon, Wilson (ef) 65.7 5 1 38 22

Ht 11: Guglielmi, Pedersen, Nikolajsen, Moran (ef) 66.0 4 2 42 24

Ht 12: Petersen, Bastable, Wilson, Hagon 64.4 5 1 47 25

Ht 13: Guglielmi, Hawkins, Moran, Mason 66.9 5 1 52 26



Halifax v Nielsen's Super Seven  Saturday 17th March 1984  (Challenge)

Halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Kenny Carter 3 3 3 0 9 0

2. Neil Evitts 2* 2* 2 1 7 2

3. Steve Baker 1 1* 2 2 6 1

4. Doug Wyer 3 2 3 3 11 0

5. Craig Pendlebury 0 1* 0 0 1 0

6. Mark Gallacher 0 0 N 0 0

7. Steve Finch 3 2 1* 0 6 1

Nielsen's Super Seven 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Hans Nielsen EF 3 3 3 9 0

2. Eddie Ingels 1 0 0 1 2 0

3. Joe Owen 2* 1 2 2 7 1

4. Jens Rasmussen 1* 0 0 1 2 1

5. David Bargh 2 3 2 1* 8 1

6. Jim Graham 1* 0 N 1 1

7. Kent Noer 2 3 3 1* 9 1

Dukes Select Dukes Select

Ht 01: Carter, Evitts, Ingels, Nielsen (ef) 64.0 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Finch, Noer, Graham, Gallacher 66.3 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Wyer, Bargh, Rasmussen, Pendlebury 67.2 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Noer, Owen, Baker, Gallacher 67.4 1 5 12 12

Ht 05: Nielsen, Wyer, Pendlebury, Ingels 66.0 3 3 15 15

Ht 06: Carter, Evitts, Owen, Graham 66.6 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: Bargh, Finch, Baker, Rasmussen 67.2 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Noer, Evitts, Finch, Ingels 67.8 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Wyer, Owen, Noer, Pendlebury 68.1 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Carter, Bargh, Evitts, Rasmussen 67.4 4 2 33 27

Ht 11: Nielsen, Baker, Ingels, Finch 67.4 2 4 35 31

Ht 12: Wyer, Owen, Bargh, Carter 68.9 3 3 38 34

Ht 13: Nielsen, Baker, Rasmussen, Pendlebury 67.7 2 4 40 38



King's Lynn v Reading  Saturday 17th March 1984  (League Cup South)

King's Lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dave Jessup 1 3 3 3 10 0

2. Keith Bloxsome 0 0 0 N 0 0

3. John Louis 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Richard Hellsen 2* EF 1 1 4 1

5. Steve Regeling 3 2 0 1 6 0

6. Eric Monaghan 1 1 1 3 0

7. Kevin Jolly 3 3 2* 0 8 1

Reading 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Mitch Shirra 3 3 2 2 10 0

2. Malcolm Holloway 2* Fell 1* 1* 4 3

3. Jan Andersson 2 2 3 2 9 0

4. Pierre Brannefors 1 2 0 0 3 0

5. Peter Nightingale 0 0 N 0 0 0

6. Tim Hunt 2 1* 2 2* 1 8 2

7. Peter Glanz 0 0 N 0 0

Stars Racers Stars Racers

Ht 01: Shirra, Holloway, Jessup, Bloxsome 66.8 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Jolly, Hunt, Monaghan, Glanz 65.6 4 2 5 7

Ht 03: Regeling, Hellsen, Brannefors, Nightingale 66.0 5 1 10 8

Ht 04: Louis, Andersson, Monaghan, Glanz 65.2 4 2 14 10

Ht 05: Shirra, Regeling, Hellsen (ef), Holloway (f) 66.0 2 3 16 13

Ht 06: Jessup, Andersson, Hunt, Bloxsome 65.8 3 3 19 16

Ht 07: Louis, Brannefors, Monaghan, Nightingale 66.2 4 2 23 18

Ht 08: Jolly, Hunt, Holloway, Bloxsome 66.6 3 3 26 21

Ht 09: Andersson, Hunt, Hellsen, Regeling 66.2 1 5 27 26

Ht 10: Jessup, Jolly, Hunt, Brannefors 65.2 5 1 32 27

Ht 11: Louis, Shirra, Holloway, Jolly 65.2 3 3 35 30

Ht 12: Jessup, Andersson, Hellsen, Nightingale 65.6 4 2 39 32

Ht 13: Louis, Shirra, Regeling, Brannefors 66.0 4 2 43 34



Canterbury: Invicta Ludorum Trophy  Saturday 17th March 1984  (Individual)

Riders 1 2 3 4 5 Pts Pos

01. Bob Garrad (Rye House) 3 3 1 3 2 12 2nd

02. Peter Johns (Arena Essex) 2 0 0 0 0 2 13th

03. David Mullett (Canterbury) 1 1 3 2 1 8 4th

04. Barney Kennett (Canterbury) 0 1 1 2 1 5 9th

05. Alan Sage (Arena Essex) 3 3 0 2 N 8 5th

06. David Smart (Arena Essex) 2 1 0 3 0 6 8th

07. Steve Naylor (Rye House) 1 3 2 1 0 7 6th

08. Keith Pritchard (Canterbury) 0 0 0 3 2 5 10th

09. Jamie Luckhurst (Canterbury) 3 3 3 3 2 14 1st

10. Kelvin Mullarkey (Canterbury) 2 2 2 1 3 10 3rd

11. Kevin Brice (Canterbury) 1 2 2 0 1 6 7th

12. Rob Tilbury (Canterbury) 0 2 1 1 0 4 11th

Res: Andy Fines 3 3 12th

Ht 01: Garrad, Johns, Mullett, Kennett 69.8

Ht 02: Sage, Smart, Naylor, Pritchard 70.3

Ht 03: Luckhurst, Mullarkey, Brice, Tilbury 72.8

Ht 04: Sage, Tilbury, Kennett, Pritchard 71.1

Ht 05: Naylor, Brice, Smart, Johns 72.1

Ht 06: Luckhurst, Mullarkey, Mullett, Pritchard 72.3

Ht 07: Garrad, Brice, Kennett, Sage 70.5

Ht 08: Mullett, Naylor, Tilbury, Johns 72.3

Ht 09: Luckhurst, Mullarkey, Garrad, Smart 72.0

Ht 10: Smart, Mullett, Tilbury, Brice 71.9

Ht 11: Pritchard, Sage, Mullarkey, Johns 72.4

Ht 12: Luckhurst, Kennett, Naylor, Smart 71.8

Ht 13: Garrad, Pritchard, Brice, Tilbury 71.5

Ht 14: Fines, Luckhurst, Mullett, Johns 71.7

Ht 15: Mullarkey, Garrad, Kennett, Naylor 72.6



Boston v Scunthorpe  Sunday 18th March 1984  (Lincs/Humber Challenge 1st Leg)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1 1* 1 2* 5 2

2. Billy Burton 3 2 1* 3 9 1

3. Steve Lomas EF N 2* 3 5 1

4. Rob Hollingworth 3 3 3 3 12 0

5. Colin Cook 2* 0 1* 0 3 2

6. Peter Chapman EF 1 2* 3 1

7. Guy Wilson 3 3 2 3 11 0

Scunthorpe 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Julian Parr R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Paul Evitts 2 1* 0 0 1 4 1

3. Dennis Mallett (G) 3 3 3 2 0 11 0

4. Derek Richardson 0 1 Exc M 2 1 2 6 0

5. Rob Woffinden 0 N TS TS 0 0

6. Ian Gibson 1* 0 0 1* 3 2

7. Kevin Armitage 2 2* 0 TS 1* 5 2

8. David Walsh 2 0 2 0

Barracudas Stags Barracudas Stags

Ht 01: Burton, Evitts, Gagen, Richardson 66.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Wilson, Armitage, Gibson, Chapman (ef) 66.0 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Hollingworth, Cook, Richardson, Woffinden 64.8 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Mallett, Armitage, Chapman, Lomas (ef) 66.4 1 5 13 11

Ht 05: Hollingworth, Walsh, Evitts, Cook 65.8 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Mallett, Burton, Gagen, Gibson 66.4 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Wilson, Chapman, Gibson, Armitage, Richardson (ex 2 mins) 66.0 5 1 24 18

Ht 08: Mallett, Wilson, Burton, Evitts 66.0 3 3 27 21

Ht 09: Hollingworth, Mallett, Cook, Gibson 65.2 4 2 31 23

Ht 10: Burton, Richardson, Gagen, Evitts 66.8 4 2 35 25

Ht 11: Wilson, Lomas, Evitts, Walsh (f rem) 66.2 5 1 40 26

Ht 12: Hollingworth, Gagen, Richardson, Mallett (f rem) 65.4 5 1 45 27

Ht 13: Lomas, Richardson, Armitage, Cook 65.6 3 3 48 30



Newcastle v Halifax  Monday 19th March 1984  (N/H Trophy 1st Leg)

Newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Bargh 1 3 3 3 10 0

2. Eddie Ingels 0 1 1 2* 4 1

3. Joe Owen 3 1* 1 1 6 1

4. Phil White 3 1 1* 1 6 1

5. Rod Hunter 2* 0 2 0 4 1

6. Martin Scarisbrick 1* 0 2 3 1

7. Bobby Beaton 2 F Exc 0 2 0

Halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Kenny Carter 3 3 2* 2* 10 2

2. Neil Evitts 2* 2* 2* 3 9 3

3. Steve Baker 1* 2 3 2 8 1

4. Doug Wyer F Exc 3 1 3 7 0

5. Craig Pendlebury 1 0 0 N 1 0

6. Gordon Whitaker 0 N 0 0 0 0

7. Steve Finch 3 2 0 3 8 0

Diamonds Dukes Diamonds Dukes

Ht 01: Carter, Evitts, Bargh, Ingels 71.0 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Finch, Beaton, Scarisbrick, Whittaker 71.2 3 3 4 8

Ht 03: White, Hunter, Pendlebury, Wyer (f exc) 72.2 5 1 9 9

Ht 04: Owen, Finch, Baker, Scarisbrick 72.2 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: Carter, Evitts, White, Hunter 71.2 1 5 13 17

Ht 06: Bargh, Baker, Ingels, Finch 71.4 4 2 17 19

Ht 07: Wyer, Scarisbrick, Owen, Pendlebury 72.0 3 3 20 22

Ht 08: Finch, Evitts, Ingels, Beaton (f exc) 71.4 1 5 21 27

Ht 09: Baker, Hunter, White, Whitaker (f rem) 71.6 3 3 24 30

Ht 10: Bargh, Ingels, Wyer, Pendlebury 71.6 5 1 29 31

Ht 11: Evitts, Carter, Owen, Beaton 71.6 1 5 30 36

Ht 12: Bargh, Baker, White, Whitaker 71.4 4 2 34 38

Ht 13: Wyer, Carter, Owen, Hunter 71.6 1 5 35 43



Reading v Swindon  Monday 19th March 1984  (Danny Pyeatt Memorial Trophy)

Reading 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Mitch Shirra 3 2 3 2 10 0

2. Malcolm Holloway 0 1* 2 2* 5 2

3. Jan Andersson 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Pierre Brannefors 2 1* Ret 1* 4 2

5. Barry Thomas 1* 2 2 1 6 1

6. Tim Hunt 2* 1 2* 5 2

7. Peter Glanz 3 0 0 3 0

Swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Phil Crump 2 3 3 2 2 12 0

2. Martin Yeates 1* 0 TS 1* 2 2

3. Bo Petersen 2 3 1 3 3 12 0

4. Ari Koponen 3 0 1 0 4 0

5. Bjorn Andersson 0 TS N N 0 0

6. Per Sorensen 0 0 1 0 1 0

7. Alf Busk 1 0 1 0 2 0

Racers Robins Racers Robins

Ht 01: Shirra, Crump, Yeates, Holloway (f rem) 62.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Glanz, Hunt, Busk, Sorensen 64.4 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Koponen, Brannefors, Thomas, B.Andersson 63.2 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: J.Andersson, Petersen, Hunt, Busk 62.6 4 2 15 9

Ht 05: Crump, Thomas, Brannefors, Yeates 63.4 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: Petersen, Shirra, Holloway, Sorensen 62.4 3 3 21 15

Ht 07: J.Andersson, Hunt, Petersen, Koponen 62.3 5 1 26 16

Ht 08: Crump, Holloway, Busk, Glanz 63.8 2 4 28 20

Ht 09: Petersen, Thomas, Sorensen, Brannefors (ret) 63.2 2 4 30 24

Ht 10: Shirra, Holloway, Koponen, Busk 63.6 5 1 35 25

Ht 11: J.Andersson, Crump, Yeates, Glanz 62.4 3 3 38 28

Ht 12: Petersen, Shirra, Brannefors, Sorensen 62.8 3 3 41 31

Ht 13: J.Andersson, Crump, Thomas, Koponen 62.6 4 2 45 33



Wolverhampton v Belle Vue  Monday 19th March 1987  (Challenge)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dennis Sigalos 2 1 3 2 3 11 0

2. Robert Pfetzing F Exc 0 TS 0 0 0

3. Preben Eriksen 2 3 1* 0 0 6 1

4. Steve Schofield 1 3 2* 2 0 8 1

5. Peter Ravn 0 0 TS 1 1 0

6. David Cheshire 0 0 TS 0 0

7. Louis Carr 2 1 1 4 0

Belle Vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Larry Ross 1 2 2* 3 8 1

2. Mark Courtney 3 1* 2 3 9 1

3. Chris Morton 3 3 3 1* 10 1

4. Peter Carr 2* 0 1 2* 5 2

5. Peter Collins 3 1 3 2 9 0

6. Kenny McKinna 3 2* F Exc 5 1

7. Andy Smith 1 1 0 2 0

Wolves Aces Wolves Aces

Ht 01: Courtney, Sigalos, Ross, Pfetzing (f exc) 64.0 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: McKinna, L.Carr, Smith. Cheshire 65.4 2 4 4 8

Ht 03: Collins, P.Carr, Schofield, Ravn 65.8 1 5 5 13

Ht 04: Morton, Eriksen, Smith, Cheshire 65.0 2 4 7 17

Ht 05: Schofield, Ross, Courtney, Ravn 64.8 3 3 10 20

Ht 06: Morton, McKinna, Sigalos, Pfetzing 64.4 1 5 11 25

Ht 07: Eriksen, Schofield, Collins, P.Carr 64.8 5 1 16 26

Ht 08: Sigalos, Courtney, L.Carr, Smith 63.9 4 2 20 28

Ht 09: Morton, Schofield, Eriksen, McKinna (f exc) 65.2 3 3 23 31

Ht 10: Collins, Sigalos, P.Carr, Pfetzing 63.3 2 4 25 35

Ht 11: Courtney, Ross, L.Carr, Eriksen 65.6 1 5 26 40

Ht 12: Sigalos, Collins, Morton, Schofield 63.6 3 3 29 43

Ht 13: Ross, P.Carr, Ravn, Eriksen 66.4 1 5 30 48



Cradley Heath v Belle Vue  Wednesday 21st March 1984  (Premiership 2nd Leg)

Cradley Heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Lance King 3 2 1 EF 6 0

2. Mike Wilding 0 0 1 0 1 0

3. Erik Gundersen 3 3 2* 3 11 1

4. Alan Grahame 2* 3 2* 1 8 2

5. Phil Collins 3 2* 3 2* 10 2

6. Steve Collins 0 0 N 0 0

7. Finn Jensen 3 0 0 3 6 0

Belle Vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Larry Ross 1* 1 0 1 3 1

2. Mark Courtney 2 0 2* 2* 1 7 2

3. Chris Morton 2 3 2 1 2* 10 1

4. Peter Carr 0 TS TS 0 0 0

5. Peter Collins 1 1* 3 3 3 11 1

6. Kenny McKinna 2 1 0 3 0

7. Andy Smith 1* 1* TS 2 2

Heathens Aces Heathens Aces

Ht 01: King, Courtney, Ross, Wilding 65.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jensen, McKinna, Smith, S.Collins 65.8 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Phil Collins, Grahame, Peter Collins, Carr 66.6 5 1 11 7

Ht 04: Gundersen, Morton, Smith, S.Collins 65.6 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Grahame, Phil Collins, Ross, Courtney 66.8 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Morton, King, McKinna, Wilding 66.2 2 4 21 15

Ht 07: Gundersen, Morton, Peter Collins, Jensen 65.2 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Peter Collins, Courtney, Wilding, Jensen 67.6 1 5 25 23

Ht 09: Phil Collins, Grahame, Morton, McKinna 66.6 5 1 30 24

Ht 10: Peter Collins, Courtney, King, Wilding 67.5 1 5 31 29

Ht 11: Jensen, Gundersen, Courtney, Ross 66.6 5 1 36 30

Ht 12: Peter Collins, Morton, Grahame, King (ef) 66.5 1 5 37 35

Ht 13: Gundersen, Phil Collins, Ross, Carr 66.7 5 1 42 36

Agg: Cradley Heath 82 - 74 Belle Vue



Poole v Phil Crump Select  Wednesday 21st March 1094  (Challenge)

Poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Michael Lee 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Neil Middleditch 1 1 0 2* 4 1

3. Kevin Smith 3 NS 2* Fell 1 6 1

4. Sam Ermolenko 3 3 3 2* 11 1

5. Leif Wahlman R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

6. Stan Bear 1 1 1 3 0

7. Brian Jakobsen 3 1 3 2 9 0

8. Andy Fines 0 0 0 0

Phil Crump Select 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Phil Crump 2 2 3 3 2* 12 1

2. Keith Millard 0 0 TS Fell 0 0

3. Sean Willmott 0 2 1 1 4 0

4. Bo Petersen 2 2* 2 1 3 10 1

5. Frank Andersen 1* TS 0 0 1 1

6. Rob Maxfield Fell 0 0 0 0

7. Andy Campbell 2 2 1* 5 1

Pirates Select Pirates Select

Ht 01: Lee, Crump, Middleditch, Millard 65.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Jakobsen, Campbell, Bear, Maxfield (f) 67.9 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Ermolenko, Petersen, Andersen, Fines 67.8 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Smith, Campbell, Bear, Willmott 68.1 4 2 15 9

Ht 05: Ermolenko, Crump, Jakobsen, Millard 67.9 4 2 19 11

Ht 06: Lee, Willmott, Middleditch, Maxfield 66.2 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Crump, Petersen, Bear, Smith (ns) 68.2 1 5 24 18

Ht 08: Jakobsen, Petersen, Campbell, Middleditch 67.9 3 3 27 21

Ht 09: Ermolenko, Smith, Willmott, Maxfield 67.4 5 1 32 22

Ht 10: Lee, Middleditch, Petersen, Andersen 67.7 5 1 37 23

Ht 11: Crump, Jakobsen, Smith (f), Millard (f) No Time 2 3 39 26

Ht 12: Lee, Ermolenko, Willmott, Andersen 66.7 5 1 44 27

Ht 13: Petersen, Crump, Smith, Fines 67.2 1 5 45 32



Wimbledon v Swindon  Thursday 22nd March 1984  (League Cup South)

Wimbledon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Malcolm Simmons 3 2* 2* 2 9 2

2. Kelvin Tatum 1 3 3 3 10 0

3. John Davis 3 3 2 2 10 0

4. John Titman 0 1 2 0 3 0

5. Gordon Kennett 2 3 1* Fell 6 1

6. Roger Johns 0 1 0 1 0

7. Andy Galvin 3 0 0 3 0

Swindon 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Phil Crump 2 2 Exc T 1 3 8 0

2. Martin Yeates 0 0 TS TS 0 0

3. Bo Petersen 2 1 3 3 3 12 0

4. Ari Koponen 1 2 2 1 1 7 0

5. Alf Busk 3 1* 0 TS 1 5 1

6. Alun Rossiter 2 0 TS 0 2 0

7. Per Sorensen 1* 0 1* 2 2

Dons Robins Dons Robins

Ht 01: Simmons, Crump, Tatum, Yeates 59.4 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Galvin, Rossiter, Sorensen, Johns 62.0 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Busk, Kennett, Koponen, Titman 61.6 2 4 9 9

Ht 04: Davis, Petersen, Johns, Sorensen 61.4 4 2 13 11

Ht 05: Kennett, Crump, Titman, Yeates 61.0 4 2 17 13

Ht 06: Tatum, Simmons, Petersen, Rossiter 60.4 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Davis, Koponen, Busk, Johns 61.1 3 3 25 17

Ht 08: Tatum, Koponen, Sorensen, Galvin 60.3 3 3 28 20

Ht 09: Petersen, Titman, Kennett, Busk 59.8 3 3 31 23

Ht 10: Tatum, Simmons, Koponen, Rossiter, Crump (ex tapes) 61.0 5 1 36 24

Ht 11: Petersen, Davis, Crump, Galvin 59.7 2 4 38 28

Ht 12: Petersen, Simmons, Busk, Titman 60.9 2 4 40 32

Ht 13: Crump, Davis, Koponen, Kennett (f) 60.0 2 4 42 36



Hackney v Mildenhall Friday 23rd March 1984  (Challenge)

Hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Barry Thomas 3 3 2 2 10 0

2. Kevin Teager Fell 1 1 0 2 0

3. Paul Bosley 3 2 3 Exc T 8 0

4. Trevor Banks 2 3 3 0 8 0

5. Andy Galvin Fell 1 1 2 4 0

6. Mark Terry 2* 1 Fell 3 1

7. Paul Whittaker 3 EF 1 1* 5 1

Mildenhall 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Carl Baldwin 2 2 3 2 3 12 0

2. Dave Jackson 1* 0 TS 0 1 1

3. Rob Henry 2 2 2 1 7 0

4. Carl Blackbird 3 1 1 0 5 0

5. Ray Bales 1 3 2* 3 3 12 1

6. Chris Felgate 1 0 0 1 0

7. Rob Parish 0 0 TS 0 0

Kestrels Fen Tigers Kestrels Fen Tigers

Ht 01: Thomas, Baldwin, Jackson, Teager (f) 65.8 (NL TR) 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Whittaker, Terry, Felgate, Parish 65.9 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Blackbird, Banks, Bales, Galvin (f) 67.2 2 4 10 8

Ht 04: Bosley, Henry, Terry, Parish 65.9 4 2 14 10

Ht 05: Banks, Baldwin, Galvin, Jackson 66.1 4 2 18 12

Ht 06: Thomas, Henry, Teager, Felgate 64.9 (NL TR) 4 2 22 14

Ht 07: Bales, Bosley, Blackbird, Terry (ef) 65.6 2 4 24 18

Ht 08: Baldwin, Bales, Teager, Whittaker (f) 66.0 1 5 25 23

Ht 09: Banks, Henry, Galvin, Felgate 66.2 4 2 29 25

Ht 10: Bales, Thomas, Blackbird, Teager 65.3 2 4 31 29

Ht 11: Bosley, Baldwin, Whittaker, Jackson 65.7 4 2 35 31

Ht 12: Bales, Thomas, Henry Banks 64.9 (Eq NL TR) 2 4 37 35

Ht 13: Baldwin, Galvin, Whittaker, Blackbird, Bolsey (ex tapes) 65.9 3 3 40 38

2nd Half

Junior Chance

Ht 01: Chris Mullvihill, Richard Newsham, Nick Smith, Alan Mogridge (ef) 68.8

Ht 02: Alan Mogridge, Richard Newsham, Nick Smith (ef), Paul Whittaker (f exc) 66.6

Rider Of The Night

Ht 01: Barry Thomas, Trevor Banks, Dave Jackson, Ray Bales 64.7 65.8

Ht 02: Carl Baldwin, Paul Bosley, Kevin Teager, Chris Felgate 65.3 65.5

Ht 03: Rob Henry, Mark Terry, Carl Blackbird, Andy Galvin (f) 67.3 68.3

Final: Carl Baldwin, Barry Thomas, Rob Henry, Paul Bosley (f exc) 64.9 (Eq NL TR)



Coventry v Belle Vue  Saturday 24th March 1984  (League Cup North)

Coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Andy Grahame (G) 3 2 1* 2 1 9 1

2. Steve Payne EF 0 TS N 0 0

3. Gary Guglielmi 1 2 2 3 3 11 0

4. Kevin Hawkins 1* 0 TS 0 1 1

5. Steve Bastable 2 3 0 1* Exc M 6 1

6. John Jorgensen 1* 0 TS 0 1 1

7. Sam Nikolajsen 2 2 0 0 4 0

Belle Vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Larry Ross 2 1* 1* 2 6 2

2. Mark Courtney 1* 2 0 N 3 1

3. Chris Morton 3 3 3 2* 11 1

4. Peter Carr 0 1 1 1* 3 1

5. Peter Collins 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Andy Smith 0 1 0 1 0

7. Kenny McKinna 3 2* 3 2 10 1

Bees Aces Bees Aces

Ht 01: Grahame, Ross, Courtney, Payne (ef) 63.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: McKinna, Nikolajsen, Jorgensen, Smith 65.0 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Collins, Bastable, Hawkins, Carr 63.2 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Morton, McKinna, Guglielmi, Jorgensen 66.1 1 5 10 14

Ht 05: Bastable, Courtney, Ross, Hawkins 65.4 3 3 13 17

Ht 06: Morton, Grahame, Smith, Payne 65.7 2 4 15 21

Ht 07: Collins, Guglielmi, Carr, Bastable 64.6 2 4 17 25

Ht 08: McKinna, Nikolajsen, Grahame, Courtney 66.2 3 3 20 28

Ht 09: Morton, Guglielmi, Bastable, Smith (f rem) 65.2 3 3 23 31

Ht 10: Collins, Grahame, Carr, Nikolajsen 66.2 2 4 25 35

Ht 11: Guglielmi, McKinna, Ross, Nikolajsen 66.7 3 3 28 38

Ht 12: Collins, Morton, Grahame, Hawkins 65.2 1 5 29 43

Ht 13: Guglielmi, Ross, Carr, Jorgensen, Bastable (ex 2 mins) 67.0 3 3 32 46



Cradley Heath v Wolverhampton  Saturday 24th March 1984  (League Cup North)

Cradley Heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Lance King 3 2 Exc T 3 8 0

2. Mike Wilding 1 1* 0 1 3 1

3. Erik Gundersen 3 3 3 NS 9 0

4. Alan Grahame 3 EF 3 2* 8 1

5. Phil Collins 2* 3 2* 3 10 2

6. Steve Collins 0 0 0 0 0 0

7. Finn Jensen 3 2 1 6 0

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dennis Sigalos 2 2 3 2 1* 10 1

2. Robert Pfetzing 0 1* 1 0 2 1

3. Preben Eriksen 2 Fell 3 1 1 7 0

4. Peter Ravn 1 2 3 2 8 0

5. Steve Schofield 0 1* 2* 0 3 2

6. Dave Cheshire 1* TS 0 1 1

7. Louis Carr 2 1* TS 3 1

Heathens Wolves Heathens Wolves

Ht 01: King, Sigalos, Wilding, Pfetzing 64.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Jensen, Carr, Cheshire, S.Collins 66.4 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Grahame, P.Collins, Ravn, Schofield 67.6 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Gundersen, Eriksen, Carr, S.Collins 65.6 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: P.Collins, Sigalos, Pfetzing, Grahame (ef) 65.7 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: Sigalos, King, Wilding, Eriksen (f) 65.8 3 3 21 15

Ht 07: Gundersen, Ravn, Schofield, S.Collins 67.0 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Eriksen, Jensen, Pfetzing, Wilding 68.0 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: Grahame, P.Collins, Eriksen, Cheshire 67.4 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: Ravn, Schofield, Wilding, S.Collins, King (ex tapes) 70.2 1 5 32 28

Ht 11: Gundersen, Sigalos, Jensen, Pfetzing 67.1 4 2 36 30

Ht 12: King, Grahame, Eriksen, Schofield 67.8 5 1 41 31

Ht 13: P.Collins, Ravn, Sigalos, Gundersen (ns) 66.4 3 3 44 34

Halifax v Newcastle  Saturday 24th March 1984  (Hal/New Trophy 2nd Leg)

Meeting Postponed Due To Rain



King's Lynn v Oxford  Saturday 24th March 1984  (League Cup South)

King's Lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dave Jessup 2 2 2 1* 3 10 1

2. Martin Dixon 1* 0 TS TS 1 1

3. John Louis 1 1 2 2 0 6 0

4. Richard Hellsen 2 0 2 1 5 0

5. Steve Regeling 1* 1 1* 1 4 2

6. Keith Bloxsome 2* 0 N 2 1

7. Kevin Jolly 3 0 0 1* 4 1

Oxford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Hans Nielsen 3 2* 3 2* 10 2

2. Marvyn Cox 0 3 3 F Exc 6 0

3. Simon Wigg 2* 3 3 2 10 1

4. Jens Rasmussen 3 2* 3 3 11 1

5. Mel Taylor 0 3 0 0 3 0

6. Nigel Sparshott 1 1 EF 2 0

7. Ian Clark 0 3 1 4 0

Stars Cheetahs Stars Cheetahs

Ht 01: Nielsen, Jessup, Dixon, Cox 64.8 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jolly, Bloxsome, Sparshott, Clark 66.4 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Ramussen, Hellsen, Regeling, Taylor 67.0 3 3 11 7

Ht 04: Clark, Wigg, Louis, Bloxsome 67.6 1 5 12 12

Ht 05: Cox, Nielsen, Regeling, Hellsen 66.2 1 5 13 17

Ht 06: Wigg, Jessup, Sparshott, Dixon 66.8 2 4 15 21

Ht 07: Taylor, Rasmussen, Louis, Jolly 67.4 1 5 16 26

Ht 08: Cox, Jessup, Clark, Jolly 66.2 2 4 18 30

Ht 09: Wigg, Hellsen, Regeling, Sparshott (ef) 67.0 3 3 21 33

Ht 10: Rasmussen, Louis, Jessup, Taylor 67.8 3 3 24 36

Ht 11: Nielsen, Louis, Jolly, Cox (f exc) 68.0 3 3 27 39

Ht 12: Jessup, Wigg, Hellsen, Taylor 67.8 4 2 31 41

Ht 13: Rasmussen, Nielsen, Regeling, Louis 69.0 1 5 32 46

Swindon v Reading  Saturday 24th March 1984  (Martin Hewlett Trophy)

Ht 01: Crump, Shirra, Holloway, Yeates

Ht 02: Busk, Hunt, Glanz, Sorensen

Meeting Abandoned Due To Floodlight Failure



Canterbury v Mildenhall  Saturday 24th March 1984  (Challenge)

Canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Barney Kennett 2* 1 1 3 7 1

2. Dave Mullett 3 3 3 3 12 0

3. Jamie Luckhurst 3 3 1 0 7 0

4. Kevin Brice 2* 3 1 0 6 1

5. Kelvin Mullarkey 3 2* 3 1 9 1

6. Keith Pritchard 3 1 1 5 0

7. Andy Fines Fell 0 3 3 0

Mildenhall 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Carl Baldwin 1 1 2 2 2* 8 1

2. Dave Jackson 0 0 TS 0 0 0

3. Rob Henry 2 2 1* Ret TS 5 1

4. Carl Blackbird 1 0 2 1* 3 7 1

5. Ray Bales 0 2 2 0 2 6 0

6. Chris Felgate 2 0 TS 2 0

7. Rob Parish 1* 0 TS 1 1

Crusaders Fen Tigers Crusaders Fen Tigers

Ht 01: Mullett, Kennett, Baldwin, Jackson 70.3 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Pritchard, Felgate, Parish, Fines (f) 75.2 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Mullarkey, Brice, Blackbird, Bales 75.0 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Luckhurst, Henry, Pritchard, Parish 74.0 4 2 17 7

Ht 05: Brice, Mullarkey, Baldwin, Jackson 73.2 5 1 22 8

Ht 06: Mullett, Henry, Kennett, Felgate 71.9 4 2 26 10

Ht 07: Luckhurst, Bales, Pritchard, Blackbird 73.4 4 2 30 12

Ht 08: Mullett, Baldwin, Henry, Fines 72.2 3 3 33 15

Ht 09: Mullarkey, Bales, Brice, Henry (ret) 74.3 4 2 37 17

Ht 10: Mullett, Blackbird, Kennett, Bales 73.2 4 2 41 19

Ht 11: Fines, Baldwin, Luckhurst, Jackson 75.4 4 2 45 21

Ht 12: Kennett, Bales, Blackbird, Brice 76.0 3 3 48 24

Ht 13: Blackbird, Baldwin, Mullarkey, Luckhurst 77.8 1 5 49 29



Stoke v Long Eaton  Saturday 24th March 1984  (Trent Radio Signal Trophy 1st Leg)

Stoke 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Tom Owen 3 3 2 3 11 0

2. Steve Bishop 2* 1 2 0 5 1

3. Nigel Crabtree 2 2 3 3 10 0

4. John Jackson 1* 2* 0 N 3 2

5. Ashley Pullen 2 3 2 2* 9 1

6. Ian Stead 3 0 0 0 3 0

7. Russ Birks 1 1* 2* 4 2

Long Eaton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Paul Stead 1 0 Exc T 1 2 0

2. John Frankland F Exc 1 TS 1 2 0

3. Graham Drury 3 2 3 1 2 11 0

4. Chris Pidcock 0 1 1 0 2 0

5. Dave Perks 3 3 3 3 1* 13 1

6. Nicky Allott 0 0 TS 0 0

7. Miles Evans 2 1 0 0 3 0

Potters Invaders Potters Invaders

Ht 01: Owen, Bishop, P.Stead, Frankland (f exc) 65.6 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: I.Stead, Evans, Birks, Allott 67.4 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: Perks, Pullen, Jackson, Pidcock 65.5 3 3 12 6

Ht 04: Drury, Crabtree, Evans, I.Stead (f) 67.4 2 4 14 10

Ht 05: Pullen, Jackson, Frankland, P.Stead 68.0 5 1 19 11

Ht 06: Owen, Drury, Bishop, Allott 67.1 4 2 23 13

Ht 07: Perks, Crabtree, Pidcock, I.Stead 66.3 2 4 25 17

Ht 08: Drury, Bishop, Birks, Evans 67.9 3 3 28 20

Ht 09: Perks, Pullen, Drury, Jackson 67.4 2 4 30 24

Ht 10: Perks, Owen, Pidcock, Bishop 67.2 2 4 32 28

Ht 11: Crabtree, Birks, Frankland, Evans, Stead (ex tapes) 69.0 5 1 37 29

Ht 12: Owen, Drury, Perks, I.Stead 67.1 3 3 40 32

Ht 13: Crabtree, Pullen, P.Stead, Pidcock 68.1 5 1 45 33

2nd Half

Junior Scurry

Ht 01: Graham Jones, Richie Owen, Richard Smith, Mark Ferry 70.8

Ht 02: Gary O'Hare, Jim Burdfield, Tony Atkin, Ian Robertson (f) 70.5

Final: Jim Burdfield, Richie Owen, Gary O'Hare, Graham Jones (f) 69.5

Rider Of The Night

Ht 01: Tom Owen, Dave Perks, John Frankland, John Jackson 67.9 68.9

Ht 02: Paul Stead, Nigel Crabtree, Steve Bishop, Mark Stevenson 67.5 68.4

Ht 03: Chris Pidcock, Graham Drury, Ashley Pullen, Ian Stead 69.7 70

Final: Tom Owen, Paul Stead, Nigel Crabtree, Chris Pidcock 68.1



Eastbourne v Wimbledon  Sunday 25th March 1984  (League Cup South)

Meeting Postponed Due To Rain

Belle Vue v Ipswich  Sunday 2th March 1984  (Junior Challenge)

Belle Vue  44 - 34 Ipswich



Boston v Stoke  Sunday 25th March 1984  (Challenge)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 2 2 2 0 6 0

2. Billy Burton 0 1* 1 Fell 2 1

3. Steve Lomas 2 3 3 1* 9 1

4. Rob Hollingworth 3 Fell 3 1 7 0

5. Colin Cook 2* 2 Fell 2 6 1

6. Pete Chapman 2* Fell 0 2 1

7. Guy Wilson 3 3 1 7 0

Stoke 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Tom Owen 3 3 2 3 11 0

2. Steve Bishop 1 1 2 0 4 0

3. Nigel Crabtree 3 3 2 3 11 0

4. John Jackson 0 N N N 0 0

5. Ashley Pullen 1 2 3 2* 8 1

6. Ian Stead 1 0 1* 1 3 1

7. Russ Birks 0 1 1* 0 0 2 1

Barracudas Potters Barracudas Potters

Ht 01: Owen, Gagen, Bishop, Burton 65.6 2 4 2 4

Ht 02: Wilson, Chapman, Stead, Birks 66.6 5 1 7 5

Ht 03: Hollingworth, Cook, Pullen, Jackson 66.0 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Crabtree, Lomas, Birks, Chapman (f) 66.2 2 4 14 10

Ht 05: Owen, Cook, Bishop, Hollingworth (f) 65.8 2 4 16 14

Ht 06: Crabtree, Gagen, Burton, Stead 66.0 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Lomas, Pullen, Birks, Chapman 65.8 3 3 22 20

Ht 08: Wilson, Bishop, Burton, Birks 66.2 4 2 26 22

Ht 09: Hollingworth, Crabtree, Stead, Cook (f) 65.2 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Pullen, Gagen, Stead, Burton (f) 66.8 2 4 31 29

Ht 11: Lomas, Owen, Wilson, Bishop 66.8 4 2 35 31

Ht 12: Crabtree, Pullen, Hollingworth, Gagen 68.8 1 5 36 36

Ht 13: Owen, Cook, Lomas, Birks 68.8 3 3 39 39



Newcastle v Coventry  Monday 26th March 1984  (League Cup North)

Newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Bargh 3 2 3 3 11 0

2. Eddie Ingels 1 0 0 N 1 0

3. Joe Owen 2 3 3 1* 9 1

4. Phil White 1 2* 2 Fell 5 1

5. Rod Hunter 3 3 1* 2 9 1

6. Martin Scarisbrick 1 1* 0 2 1

7. Bobby Beaton 3 1 0 0 4 0

Coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Andy Grahame (G) 2 1 1* 3 7 1

2. Steve Payne 0 0 TS TS 0 0

3. Gary Guglielmi 3 3 3 3 2 14 0

4. Steve Bastable 0 1* 1* N 2 2

5. Kevin Hawkins 2 2 2 1* 7 1

6. John Jorgensen 2 1 2* 0 2 Fell 7 1

7. Sam Nikolajsen 0 0 N 0 0

Diamonds Bees Diamonds Bees

Ht 01: Bargh, Grahame, Ingels, Payne 74.0 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Beaton, Jorgensen, Scarisbrick, Nikolajsen 74.0 4 2 8 4

Ht 03: Hunter, Hawkins, White, Bastable 73.6 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Guglielmi, Owen, Scarisbrick, Nikolajsen 72.6 3 3 15 9

Ht 05: Hunter, White, Grahame, Payne 74.6 5 1 20 10

Ht 06: Guglielmi, Bargh, Jorgensen, Ingels 71.6 2 4 22 14

Ht 07: Owen, Hawkins, Bastable, Scarisbrick 73.4 3 3 25 17

Ht 08: Guglielmi, Jorgensen, Beaton, Ingels 74.4 1 5 26 22

Ht 09: Guglielmi, White, Hunter, Jorgensen 71.2 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Bargh, Hawkins, Bastable, Beaton 73.0 3 3 32 28

Ht 11: Owen, Jorgensen, Grahame, Beaton 74.4 3 3 35 31

Ht 12: Bargh, Guglielmi, Hawkins, White (f) 73.0 3 3 38 34

Ht 13: Grahame, Hunter, Owen, Jorgensen (f) 75.2 3 3 41 37



Reading v Shawn Moran Select  Monday 26th March 1984  (Challenge)

Reading 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Mitch Shirra 3 1* 1 3 8 1

2. Malcolm Holloway 0 2 0 N 2 0

3. Jan Andersson 3 3 2 3 11 0

4. Pierre Brannefors 3 2 1* 0 6 1

5. Barry Thomas 1 1* 2 0 4 1

6. Tim Hunt 3 2* 1 0 1* 7 2

7. Peter Glanz 0 1 N 1 0

Shawn Moran Select 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Shawn Moran 2 3 3 1* 9 1

2. Steve Bishop 1* 0 2* 0 3 2

3. Sean Willmott 0 3 3 2 8 0

4. Phil Crump 2 2 3 2 9 0

5. Frank Andersen 0 Ret N N 0 0

6. Rob Maxfield 1* 0 Fell 1 1

7. Andy Campbell 2 1 3 2* 1* 9 2

Racers Select Racers Select

Ht 01: Shirra, Moran, Bishop, Holloway 60.4 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Hunt, Campbell, Maxfield, Glanz 63.0 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: Brannefors, Crump, Thomas, Andersen 62.8 4 2 10 8

Ht 04: Andersson, Hunt, Campbell, Willmott 60.6 5 1 15 9

Ht 05: Moran, Brannefors, Thomas, Bishop 61.8 3 3 18 12

Ht 06: Willmott, Holloway, Shirra, Maxfield 63.0 3 3 21 15

Ht 07: Andersson, Crump, Hunt, Andersen (ret) 60.4 4 2 25 17

Ht 08: Campbell, Bishop, Glanz, Holloway 63.1 1 5 26 22

Ht 09: Willmott, Thomas, Brannefors, Maxfield (f) 62.6 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Crump, Campbell, Shirra, Hunt 63.6 1 5 30 30

Ht 11: Moran, Andersson, Hunt, Bishop 61.8 3 3 33 33

Ht 12: Shirra, Willmott, Campbell, Brannefors 62.6 3 3 36 36

Ht 13: Andersson, Crump, Moran, Thomas 60.8 3 3 39 39



Wolverhampton v Halifax  Monday 26th March 1984  (League Cup North)

Meeting Postponed Due To Rain

Milton Keynes v Ornarna  Tuesday 27th March 1984  (International Challenge)

Milton Keynes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Keith White 3 1 3 3 10 0

2. Paul Clarke 2* 3 3 2* 10 2

3. Kevin Smart 2* 1 3 3 9 1

4. David Blackburn 3 3 2 1 9 0

5. Steve Payne 1 0 N N 1 0

6. Nigel De'Ath 1 3 3 1* 8 1

7. Peter Framingham 3 1 2* 2* 8 2

Ornarna 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Borje Ring 1 1* 1 1 4 1

2. Mikael Blixt EF 2 2 1 Exc M 5 0

3. Raymond Forsberg 1 Exc M 0 N 1 0

4. Kenneth Nystrom 2 2 0 0 4 0

5. Peter Karlsson 0 0 TS 0 0 0

6. Mats Olsson 2 2 3 2 9 0

7. Rolf Sundberg 0 0 0 0 0

Knights Ornarna Knights Ornarna

Ht 01: White, Clarke, Ring, Blixt (ef) 63.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Framingham, Olsson, De'Ath, Sundberg 65.0 4 2 9 3

Ht 03: Blackburn, Nystrom, Payne, Karlsson 66.8 4 2 13 5

Ht 04: De'Ath, Smart, Forsberg, Sundberg 66.3 5 1 18 6

Ht 05: Blackburn, Blixt, Ring, Payne 67.4 3 3 21 9

Ht 06: Clarke, Olsson, White, Forsberg (ex 2 mins) 66.0 4 2 25 11

Ht 07: De'Ath, Nystrom., Smart, Karlsson 67.0 4 2 29 13

Ht 08: Clarke, Blixt, Framingham, Sundberg 68.5 4 2 33 15

Ht 09: Olsson, Blackburn, De'Ath, Forsberg 67.3 3 3 36 18

Ht 10: White, Clarke, Blixt, Nystrom 67.4 5 1 41 19

Ht 11: Smart, Framingham, Ring, Blixt (ex 2 mins) 67.9 5 1 46 20

Ht 12: White, Olsson, Blackburn, Karlsson 67.0 4 2 50 22

Ht 13: Smart, Framingham, Ring, Nystrom 68.2 5 1 55 23

2nd Half

Abandoned Due To Rain



Poole v Reading  Wednesday 28th March 1984  (League Cup South)

Meeting Postponed Due To Rain

Long Eaton v Stoke  Wednesday 28th March 1984  (Radio Signal-Trent Trophy 2nd Leg)

Long Eaton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Paul Stead 3 3 3 1 10 0

2. John Frankland 1 1 2 2* 6 1

3. Graham Drury 1 3 1 Fell 5 0

4. Chris Pidcock 1 2* 2* 3 8 2

5. Dave Perks 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Mark Stevenson 1* 0 N 1 1

7. Miles Evans 2 0 0 0 2 0

Stoke 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Tom Owen F Exc 0 1 2* 2 5 1

2. Steve Bishop 2 1 1 3 7 0

3. Nigel Crabtree 3 2 3 1 2 11 0

4. Gary O'Hare Fell N TS 1* 1 1

5. Ashley Pullen 2 2 0 0 4 0

6. Russ Birks Fell Ret 0 0 0

7. Ian Stead 3 2* 1* TS 6 2

Invaders Potters Invaders Potters

Ht 01: P.Stead, Bishop, Frankland, Owen (f exc) 67.2 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: I.Stead, Evans, Stevenson, Birks (f) 72.1 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Perks, Pullen, Pidcock, O'Hare (f) 67.0 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Crabtree, I.Stead, Drury, Stevenson 70.0 1 5 12 12

Ht 05: Perks, Pidcock, Bishop, Owen 68.0 5 1 17 13

Ht 06: P.Stead, Crabtree, Frankland, Birks (ret) 67.3 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Drury, Pullen, I.Stead, Evans 70.4 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Crabtree, Frankland, Bishop, Evans 69.4 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: Perks, Pidcock, Crabtree, Birks 67.3 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: P.Stead, Frankland, Owen, Pullen 67.3 5 1 36 24

Ht 11: Bishop, Owen, Drury, Evans 68.5 1 5 37 29

Ht 12: Pidcock, Crabtree, P.Stead, Pullen 68.1 4 2 41 31

Ht 13: Perks, Owen, O'Hare, Drury (f) 67.8 3 3 44 34

Agg: Stoke 79 - 77 Long Eaton



Ipswich v Swindon  Thursday 29th March 1984  (League Cup South)

Meeting Postoned Due To Rain



Sheffield v Newcastle  Thursday 29th March 1984  (League Cup North)

Sheffield 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Shawn Moran 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Reg Wilson 1 1 3 1 6 0

3. Les Collins 3 3 2 3 11 0

4. Dave Morton 2 F Exc EF 1 3 0

5. Jan O Pedersen 1* 2 1 0 4 1

6. Alan Mason Fell 0 1 1 0

7. Martin Hagon 3 2* 0 5 1

Newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Bargh 2 3 1 1* 7 1

2. Eddie Ingels 0 1 0 TS 1 0

3. Joe Owen 1* 2 3 3 2 11 1

4. Phil White 3 2 2* 2 2 11 1

5. Rod Hunter 0 0 N 0 0 0

6. Martin Scarisbrick 1* 0 TS 1 1

7. Steve McDermott 2 2 1 0 5 0

Tigers Diamonds Tigers Diamonds

Ht 01: Moran, Bargh, Wilson, Ingels 68.8 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Hagon, McDermott, Scarisbrick, Mason (f) 71.7 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: White, Morton, Pedersen, Hunter 72.0 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Collins, McDermott, Owen, Mason (f rem) 70.0 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Bargh, Pedersen, Ingels, Morton (f exc) No Time 2 4 15 15

Ht 06: Moran, Owen, Wilson, Scarisbrick 69.0 4 2 19 17

Ht 07: Collins, White, Mason, Hunter 69.5 4 2 23 19

Ht 08: Wilson, Hagon, McDermott, Ingels 71.4 5 1 28 20

Ht 09: Owen, White, Pedersen, Morton (ef) 69.5 1 5 29 25

Ht 10: Moran, White, Wilson, McDermott 68.9 4 2 33 27

Ht 11: Owen, Collins, Bargh, Hagon 69.5 2 4 35 31

Ht 12: Moran, Owen, Morton, Hunter 68.8 4 2 39 33

Ht 13: Collins, White, Bargh, Pedersen 69.1 3 3 42 36

2nd Half

Ht 14: John Walmsley, Declan Eccles, Mark Hepworth, David Walsh (f) 72.9

Rider Of The Night

Ht 15: Dave Morton, Joe Owen, Reg Wilson, Martin Scarisbrick 69.6

Ht 16: Shawn Moran, David Bargh, Alan Mason, John Walmsley 69.1

Ht 17: Phil White, Jan O Pedersen, Eddie Ingels, Declan Eccles 69.6

Ht 18: Les Collins, Steve McDermott, Martin Hagon, Rod Hunter 70.1

Final: Shawn Moran, Les Collins, Phil White, Dave Morton 69.2

Junior Dash

David Walsh, Mark Hepworth, Declen Eccles (f awarded), Rob Manchester (f exc) No Time



Wimbledon v Poole  Thursday 29th March 1984  (League Cup South)

Meeting Postponed Due To Rain

Oxford v Poole  Friday 30th March 1984  (Challenge)

Oxford 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Hans Nielsen 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Marvyn Cox Exc M 1 3 1 5 0

3. Simon Wigg 3 1* 3 3 10 1

4. Jens Rasmussen 0 3 3 2* 8 1

5. Mel Taylor 1 1 0 Fell 2 0

6. Nigel Sparshott 1 2 0 N 1 0 4 0

7. Ian Clark 0 2 N N 2 0

Poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Michael Lee 2 2 2 1* 7 1

2. Neil Middleditch 0 0 N N 0 0

3. Kevin Smith 1* 0 2 1 4 1

4. Sam Ermolenko 3 3 2 2 10 0

5. Leif Wahlmann 2* F Exc 0 0 2 1

6. Stan Bear 1 2 0 1* 4 1

7. Brian Jakobsen 3 2 2 1* 8 1

Cheetahs Pirates Cheetahs Pirates

Ht 01: Nielsen, Lee, Sparshott, Middleditch, Cox (ex 2 mins) 60.7 (TR) 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Jakobsen, Sparshott, Bear, Clark 63.8 2 4 6 6

Ht 03: Ermolenko, Wahlmann, Taylor, Rasmussen 64.1 1 5 7 11

Ht 04: Wigg, Jakobsen, Smith, Sparshott 63.2 3 3 10 14

Ht 05: Rasmussen, Lee, Taylor, Middleditch 62.4 4 2 14 16

Ht 06: Nielsen, Bear, Cox, Smith 62.0 4 2 18 18

Ht 07: Ermolenko, Clark, Wigg, Wahlmann (f exc) 62.0 3 3 21 21

Ht 08: Cox, Jakobsen, Sparshott, Bear 61.8 4 2 25 23

Ht 09: Rasmussen, Smith, Bear, Taylor 62.5 3 3 28 26

Ht 10: Nielsen, Ermolenko, Cox, Wahlmann 61.6 4 2 32 28

Ht 11: Wigg, Lee, Jakobsen, Sparshott 62.6 3 3 35 31

Ht 12: Nielsen, Rasmussen, Smith, Wahlmann 64.0 5 1 40 32

Ht 13: Wigg, Ermolenko, Lee, Taylor (f) 61.6 3 3 43 35



Wolverhampton v Halifax  Friday 30th March 1984  (League Cup North)

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dennis Sigalos 2 EF 3 3 8 0

2. Robert Pfetzing 1* 1 1 2* 5 2

3. Preben Eriksen 2 3 2 2 9 0

4. Steve Schofield 3 1* 1 0 5 1

5. Peter Ravn F NS 2 3 1* 6 1

6. David Cheshire 1 0 0 1 0

7. Louis Carr 3 1 3 1* 8 1

Halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Kenny Carter 3 3 Fell 2 3 11 0

2. Craig Pendlebury 0 0 N TS 0 0

3. Neil Evitts 3 3 2 3 1* 12 1

4. Doug Wyer 2 1* Exc 0 3 1

5. Steve Baker F Exc N N TS 0 0

6. Eric Monaghan 0 2* 0 0 2 1

7. Steve Finch 2 1 2 2 1 8 0

Wolves Dukes Wolves Dukes

Ht 01: Carter, Sigalos, Pfetzing, Pendlebury 61.7 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Carr, Finch, Cheshire, Monaghan 65.6 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Schofield, Wyer, Carr, Baker (f exc), Ravn (f ns) 64.2 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Evitts, Eriksen, Finch, Cheshire 64.0 2 4 13 11

Ht 05: Carter, Ravn, Schofield, Pendlebury 62.4 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Evitts, Monaghan, Pfetzing, Sigalos (ef) 65.6 1 5 17 19

Ht 07: Eriksen, Finch, Wyer, Cheshire 63.4 3 3 20 22

Ht 08: Carr, Finch, Pfetzing, Monaghan 66.8 4 2 24 24

Ht 09: Ravn, Evitts, Schofield, Monaghan (f) 65.8 4 2 28 26

Ht 10: Sigalos, Pfetzing, Finch, Wyer (exc) 68.0 5 1 33 27

Ht 11: Evitts, Eriksen, Carr, Carter (f) 64.8 3 3 36 30

Ht 12: Sigalos, Carter, Evitts, Schofield 64.4 3 3 39 33

Ht 13: Carter, Eriksen, Ravn, Wyer 64.0 3 3 42 36



Edinburgh v Stuart Bamforths Colts  Friday 30th March 1984  (Challenge)

Meeting Postoned Due To Rain

Hackney v Ornarna  Friday 30th March 1984  (International Challenge)

Meeting Postponed Due To A Waterlogged Track



Belle Vue v Wolverhampton  Saturday 31st March 1984  (League Cup North)

Belle Vue 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Larry Ross 2 2 1 2 7 0

2. Mark Courtney 1* 1* 2 3 7 2

3. Chris Morton 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Peter Carr 2* 3 0 1* 6 2

5. Peter Collins 3 1 1 2* 7 1

6. Kenny McKinna 2* 1 0 3 1

7. Andy Smith 3 1* 2* 6 2

Wolverhampton 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dennis Sigalos 3 2 2* 1 1 9 1

2. Robert Pfetzing 0 0 TS TS 0 0

3. Preben Eriksen 2 3 3 3 3 14 0

4. Peter Ravn 0 2 0 2 0 4 0

5. Steve Schofield 1 1* 0 Ret 0 2 1

6. Louis Carr EF EF TS 0 0

7. David Cheshire 1 0 TS 1 0

Aces Wolves Aces Wolves

Ht 01: Sigalos, Ross, Courtney, Pfetzing 69.0 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Smith, McKinna, Cheshire, L.Carr (ef) 70.0 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Collins, P.Carr, Schofield, Ravn 70.5 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Morton, Eriksen, McKinna, Cheshire 69.8 4 2 17 7

Ht 05: P.Carr, Sigalos, Collins, Pfetzing 70.2 4 2 21 9

Ht 06: Eriksen, Ross, Courtney, L.Carr (ef) 70.1 3 3 24 12

Ht 07: Morton, Ravn, Schofield, McKinna 70.8 3 3 27 15

Ht 08: Eriksen, Courtney, Smith, Ravn 70.5 3 3 30 18

Ht 09: Eriksen, Sigalos, Collins, P.Carr 71.5 1 5 31 23

Ht 10: Courtney, Ravn, Ross, Schofield 70.5 4 2 35 25

Ht 11: Morton, Smith, Sigalos, Schofield 70.5 5 1 40 26

Ht 12: Eriksen, Ross, P.Carr, Schofield 71.1 3 3 43 29

Ht 13: Morton, Collins, Sigalos, Ravn 71.0 5 1 48 30

2nd Half

Juniors

Ht 01: Mike O'Hara, Barry Ayres, Glenn Hornby, Lee Edwards 73.8

Ht 02: Glenn Hornby, Barry Ayres, Mike O'Hara, Lee Edwards 74.8

Rider Of The Night

Ht 01: Peter Collins, Preben Eriksen, Kenny McKinna, Steve Schofield 71.5

Ht 02: Peter Carr, Larry Ross, Andy Smith, Louis Carr 71.3

Ht 03: David Cheshire, Robert Pfetzing, Glenn Hornby, Barry Ayres 72.9

Ht 04: Chris Morton, Peter Ravn, Mark Courtney, Dennis Sigalos (ef) 72.6

Final: Chris Morton, Peter Carr, David Cheshire, Peter Collins (ef) 71.4



Coventry v Newcastle  Saturday 31st March 1984  (League Cup North)

Coventry 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Andy Grahame (G) 0 0 N 0 0 0

2. Kevin Hawkins 3 2 0 3 8 0

3. Gary Guglielmi 2 3 3 3 11 0

4. Rick Miller 0 1 0 2 3 0

5. Steve Bastable 3 3 3 1 10 0

6. John Jorgensen 1 1* 0 2 1

7. Sam Nikolajsen 0 3 0 0 3 0

Newcastle 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Bargh 2 2 2 2 8 0

2. Eddie Ingels Exc T 0 N 1* 1 1

3. Joe Owen 3 3 2 3 11 0

4. Phil White 2 1* 1* 0 4 2

5. Rod Hunter 1* 2 2 1 6 1

6. Martin Scarisbrick 2* 1 1* 1* 5 3

7. Steve McDermott 1 3 EF 2 6 0

Bees Diamonds Bees Diamonds

Ht 01: Hawkins, Bargh, McDermott, Grahame, Ingels (ex tapes) 64.9 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: McDermott, Scarisbrick, Jorgensen, Nikolajsen 65.1 1 5 4 8

Ht 03: Bastable, White, Hunter, Miller (f rem) 64.5 3 3 7 11

Ht 04: Owen, Guglielmi, Jorgensen, McDermott (ef) 64.5 3 3 10 14

Ht 05: Bastable, Bargh, Miller, Ingels 64.1 4 2 14 16

Ht 06: Owen, Hawkins, Scarisbrick, Grahame 65.2 2 4 16 20

Ht 07: Guglielmi, Hunter, White, Jorgensen 64.4 3 3 19 23

Ht 08: Nikolajsen, McDermott, Scarisbrick, Hawkins 64.9 3 3 22 26

Ht 09: Bastable, Owen, Scarisbrick, Miller 64.8 3 3 25 29

Ht 10: Hawkins, Hunter, White, Nikolajsen 65.7 3 3 28 32

Ht 11: Guglielmi, Bargh, Ingels, Nikolajsen 64.9 3 3 31 35

Ht 12: Owen, Miller, Hunter, Grahame 66.0 2 4 33 39

Ht 13: Guglielmi, Bargh, Bastable, White 64.9 4 2 37 41



Cradley Heath v Sheffield  Saturday 31st March 1984  (League Cup North)

Cradley Heath 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Lance King 3 3 1 2* 9 1

2. Mike Wilding 0 1 0 0 1 0

3. Erik Gundersen 3 3 3 3 12 0

4. Alan Grahame 2 3 3 3 11 0

5. Phil Collins Exc T 1 2* EF 3 1

6. Steve Collins 0 1 0 1 0

7. Finn Jensen 3 1* 2 NS 6 1

Sheffield 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Shawn Moran 2 2 1* 2 2 9 1

2. Reg Wilson 1* 0 1 1* 3 2

3. Dave Morton EF N N N 0 0

4. Jan O Pedersen F Exc TS N TS 0 0

5. Les Collins 3 2 2* 1 8 1

6. Martin Hagon 2 0 0 3 0 5 0

7. Simon Cross (G) 1* 2 2 3 1 1* 10 2

Heathens Tigers Heathens Tigers

Ht 01: King, Moran, Wilson, Wilding 65.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jensen, Hagon, Cross, S.Collins 67.4 3 3 6 6

Ht 03: L.Collins, Grahame, Jensen, Pedersen (f exc), P.Collins (ex tapes) 65.6 3 3 9 9

Ht 04: Gundersen, Cross, S.Collins, Morton (ef) 66.4 4 2 13 11

Ht 05: Grahame, Moran, P.Collins, Wilson 65.6 4 2 17 13

Ht 06: King, Cross, Wilding, Hagon 67.0 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Gundersen, L.Collins, Moran, S.Collins 65.6 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Cross, Jensen, Wilson, Wilding 67.2 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: Grahame, P.Collins, Cross, Hagon 66.8 5 1 31 23

Ht 10: Hagon, L.Collins, King, Wilding 66.6 1 5 32 28

Ht 11: Gundersen, Moran, Wilson, Jensen (ns) 65.8 3 3 35 31

Ht 12: Grahame, King, L.Collins, Hagon 66.6 5 1 40 32

Ht 13: Gundersen, Moran, Cross, P.Collins  (ef) 65.8 3 3 43 35



Halifax v Exeter  Saturday 31st March 1984  (Challenge)

Halifax 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Kenny Carter F Exc 3 2* 2* 7 2

2. Craig Pendlebury 1 N 1* 3 5 1

3. Neil Evitts 3 2 1 2 8 0

4. Steve Baker 3 2 2* 3 10 1

5. Doug Wyer 1 1* 3 0 5 1

6. Eric Monaghan 0 1 1* 2 1

7. Steve Finch 2 0 2 0 4 0

Exeter 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Mitch Shirra (G) 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Frank Andersen 2* 0 0 N 2 1

3. Sean Willmott 0 2 0 1 3 0

4. Keith Millard EF 0 1 N 1 0

5. Kent Noer 2 3 0 0 5 0

6. Rob Maxfield 1 1* 1 3 1

7. Andy Campbell 3 2 3 2* 1 11 1

Dukes Falcons Dukes Falcons

Ht 01: Shirra, Andersen, Pendlebury, Carter (f exc) 66.3 1 5 1 5

Ht 02: Campbell, Finch, Maxfield, Monaghan 66.5 2 4 3 9

Ht 03: Baker, Noer, Wyer, Millard (ef) 67.5 4 2 7 11

Ht 04: Evitts, Campbell, Monaghan, Willmott 66.8 4 2 11 13

Ht 05: Shirra, Baker, Wyer, Andersen 66.9 3 3 14 16

Ht 06: Carter, Willmott, Maxfield, Finch 66.1 3 3 17 19

Ht 07: Noer, Evitts, Monaghan, Millard 68.8 3 3 20 22

Ht 08: Campbell, Finch, Pendlebury, Andersen 67.3 3 3 23 25

Ht 09: Wyer, Baker, Maxfield, Willmott 68.8 5 1 28 26

Ht 10: Pendlebury, Carter, Millard, Noer 68.9 5 1 33 27

Ht 11: Shirra, Campbell, Evitts, Finch 67.5 1 5 34 32

Ht 12: Baker, Carter, Willmott, Noer 68.6 5 1 39 33

Ht 13: Shirra, Evitts, Campbell, Wyer 67.5 2 4 41 37



King's Lynn v Poole  Saturday 31st March 1984  (League Cup South)

King's Lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dave Jessup 2 2 3 3 10 0

2. Martin Dixon Exc M 0 0 N 0 0

3. John Louis 2 2 2* 3 9 1

4. Richard Hellsen 3 1 3 1 8 0

5. Steve Regeling 0 3 0 0 3 0

6. Keith Bloxsome 1* 1 1* 0 3 2

7. Kevin Jolly 3 2 1 3 9 0

Poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Michael Lee 3 Exc N TS 3 0

2. Neil Middleditch 0 2 N 0 2 4 0

3. Kevin Smith 3 3 2 2 10 0

4. Sam Ermolenko 2 3 2 1* 8 1

5. Leif Wahlmann 1* 1 0 Fell 2 1

6. Stan Bear 2 1 1 1* 1 6 1

7. Brian Jakobsen 0 0 3 3 0

Stars Pirates Stars Pirates

Ht 01: Lee, Jessup, Bloxsome, Middleditch, dixon (ex 2 mins) 65.6 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jolly, Bear, Bloxsome, Jakobsen 68.8 4 2 7 5

Ht 03: Hellsen, Ermolenko, Wahlmann, Regeling (ef) 68.5 3 3 10 8

Ht 04: Smith, Louis, Bloxsome, Jakobsen 67.2 3 3 13 11

Ht 05: Regeling, Middleditch, Hellsen, Lee (exc)* 68.4 4 2 17 13

Ht 06: Smith, Jessup, Bear, Dixon 67.0 2 4 19 17

Ht 07: Ermolenko, Louis, Wahlmann, Bloxsome 68.2 2 4 21 21

Ht 08: Jakobsen, Jolly, Bear, Dixon 68.8 2 4 23 25

Ht 09: Hellsen, Smith, Bear, Regeling 67.2 3 3 26 28

Ht 10: Jessup, Ermolenko, Jolly, Wahlmann 68.0 4 2 30 30

Ht 11: Jolly, Louis, Bear, Middleditch 68.8 5 1 35 31

Ht 12: Jessup, Smith, Hellsen, Wahlmann (f) 67.0 4 2 39 33

Ht 13: Louis, Middleditch, Ermolenko, Regeling 68.0 3 3 42 36

* Ht 5: Michael Lee Was Left At The Start, And Caused The Race To Be Stopped, He Was Then Spoken to By The Referee (John Eglese)

And Fined £100, And Banned From The Rest Of The Meeting.



Swindon v Reading  Saturday 31st March 1984  (League Cup South)

Meeting Postponed Due To Rain

Canterbury v Boston  Saturday 31st March 1984  (National League)

Canterbury 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Barney Kennett 2* 2* 2* 2* 8 4

2. David Mullett 3 3 3 3 12 0

3. Jamie Luckhurst 3 2 1 2 8 0

4. Kevin Brice 2* 3 2 3 10 1

5. Kelvin Mullarkey 3 2* 1* 1* 7 3

6. Andy Fines 1* 2* 1* 4 3

7. Rob Tilbury 2 0 3 5 0

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 1 1 2 0 3 7 0

2. Billy Burton 0 0 N N 0 0

3. Steve Lomas 0 1 TS 1 2 0

4. Rob Hollingworth 0 3 3 1 0 7 0

5. Colin Cook 1 0 0 0 1 0

6. Peter Chapman 0 0 N 0 0

7. Guy Wilson 3 1 1* 0 2 7 1

Crusaders Barracudas Crusaders Barracudas

Ht 01: Mullett, Kennett, Gagen, Burton 68.4 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Wilson, Tilbury, Fines, Chapman 71.2 3 3 8 4

Ht 03: Mullarkey, Brice, Cook, Hollingworth 71.4 5 1 13 5

Ht 04: Luckhurst, Fines, Wilson, Lomas 71.2 5 1 18 6

Ht 05: Brice, Mullarkey, Gagen, Burton 71.2 5 1 23 7

Ht 06: Mullett, Kennett, Lomas, Chapman 70.1 5 1 28 8

Ht 07: Hollingworth, Luckhurst, Fines, Cook 71.1 3 3 31 11

Ht 08: Mullett, Gagen, Wilson, Tilbury (f) 71.1 3 3 34 14

Ht 09: Hollingworth, Brice, Mullarkey, Wilson 71.1 3 3 37 17

Ht 10: Mullett, Kennett, Hollingworth, Cook 71.8 5 1 42 18

Ht 11: Tilbury, Wilson, Luckhurst, Gagen 71.2 4 2 46 20

Ht 12: Brice, Kennett, Lomas, Cook 71.2 5 1 51 21

Ht 13: Gagen, Luckhurst, Mullarkey, Hollingworth 71.2 3 3 54 24



Stoke v Ornarna  Saturday 31st March 1984  (International Challenge)

Stoke 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Tom Owen 3 3 3 3 3 15 0

2. Gary O'Hare 0 TS 0 TS 0 0

3. Nigel Crabtree 2 1 2* 3 3 11 1

4. Steve Bishop 1* 0 1* Fell 2 2

5. Ashley Pullen 2 1 2 2* 1 8 1

6. Ian Stead F Exc EF TS 0 0

7. Russ Birks 2 1 0 3 0

Sweden 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Borje Ring 1* 2* 1* 2 6 3

2. Mikael Blixt 2 3 3 2 10 0

3. Raymond Forsberg 1 Exc M 0 N 1 0

4. Kenneth Nystrom 3 1 0 0 4 0

5. Peter Karlsson 0 0 1 N 1 0

6. Mats Olsson 3 3 2 3 2 13 0

7. Rolf Sundberg 1 N 0 2* 1* 4 2

Potters Ornarna Potters Ornarna

Ht 01: Owen, Blixt, Ring, O'Hare 64.9 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Olsson, Birks, Sundberg, Stead (f exc) 65.3 2 4 5 7

Ht 03: Nystrom, Pullen, Bishop, Karlsson 65.0 3 3 8 10

Ht 04: Olsson, Crabtree, Forsberg, Birks (ef) 65.2 2 4 10 14

Ht 05: Blixt, Ring, Pullen, Bishop 65.2 1 5 11 19

Ht 06: Owen, Olsson, Crabtree, Sundberg, Forsberg (ex 2 mins) 64.9 4 2 15 21

Ht 07: Owen, Crabtree, Nystrom, Karlsson 64.8 5 1 20 22

Ht 08: Blixt, Sundberg, Birks, O'Hare 67.1 1 5 21 27

Ht 09: Olsson, Pullen, Bishop, Forsberg 66.1 3 3 24 30

Ht 10: Owen, Pullen, Karlsson, Nystrom 65.2 5 1 29 31

Ht 11: Crabtree, Blixt, Ring, Birks* 65.5 3 3 32 34

Ht 12: Owen, Olsson, Sundberg, Bishop (f) 65.0 3 3 35 37

Ht 13: Crabtree, Ring, Pullen, Nystrom 65.7 4 2 39 39

* Ht 11 Speedway Star Shows I.Stead Riding, But From A Marked Programme I Have It Shows R.Birks As 4th



Eastbourne v King's Lynn  Sunday 1st April 1984  (League Cup South)

Eastbourne 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Paul Woods 2 3 3 3 11 0

2. Colin Richardson 1* 2* 0 1 4 2

3. John Eskildsen 3 3 3 Fell 9 0

4. Steve Lucero 0 1 1 0 2 0

5. Bobby Schwartz 3 3 3 3 12 0

6. Keith Pritchard 0 0 N 0 0

7. Denzil Kent 2 1 1 0 4 0

King's Lynn 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Dave Jessup 3 2 2 2 2 11 0

2. Martin Dixon 0 0 TS TS 0 0

3. John Louis 2 1 2 1* 6 1

4. Richard Hellsen 1* 2 2 1* 1* 7 3

5. Steve Regeling 2 Fell 3 Fell TS 5 0

6. Keith Bloxsome 1 EF N 1 0

7. Kevin Jolly 3 1* 2* 0 6 2

Eagles Stars Eagles Stars

Ht 01: Jessup, Woods, Richardson, Dixon 60.9 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jolly, Kent, Bloxsome, Pritchard 63.6 2 4 5 7

Ht 03: Schwartz, Regeling, Hellsen, Lucero 62.2 3 3 8 10

Ht 04: Eskildsen, Louis, Jolly, Pritchard 62.7 3 3 11 13

Ht 05: Schwartz, Jessup, Lucero, Dixon 64.2 4 2 15 15

Ht 06: Woods, Richardson, Louis, Bloxsome (ef) 64.4 5 1 20 16

Ht 07: Eskildsen, Hellsen, Kent, Regeling (f) 62.6 4 2 24 18

Ht 08: Regeling, Jolly, Kent, Richardson (f rem) 63.5 1 5 25 23

Ht 09: Schwartz, Louis, Lucero, Jolly 62.9 4 2 29 25

Ht 10: Woods, Hellsen, Richardson, Regeling (f) 61.5 4 2 33 27

Ht 11: Eskildsen, Jessup, Hellsen, Kent 61.5 3 3 36 30

Ht 12: Woods, Jessup, Louis, Lucero 60.9 3 3 39 33

Ht 13: Schwartz, Jessup, Hellsen, Eskildsen (f) 61.0 3 3 42 36



Poole v Reading  Sunday 1st April 1984  (Southern Cup)

Poole 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Michael Lee R I D E R  R E P L A C E M E N T

2. Neil Middleditch 2 1 2 3 0 8 0

3. Kevin Smith 3 3 3 3 2 14 0

4. Sam Ermolenko 1* 3 1 3 2 10 1

5. Leif Wahlmann 1 F Exc F Exc N 1 0

6. Stan Bear 2* 1 0 2* 5 2

7. Brian Jakobsen 3 0 0 0 3 0

Reading 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Mitch Shirra 3 3 2 3 11 0

2. Malcolm Holloway 0 2* 1 1* 4 2

3. Jan Andersson 2 2 3 2 3 12 0

4. Per Jonsson 2 2 1 1 1 7 0

5. Pierre Brannefors 0 1* 0 TS 1 1

6. Tim Hunt 1 0 1* 2 1

7. Peter Glanz 0 0 TS 0 0

Pirates Racers Pirates Racers

Ht 01: Shirra, Middleditch, Ermolenko, Holloway 68.2 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Jakobsen, Bear, Hunt, Glanz 69.0 5 1 8 4

Ht 03: Ermolenko, Jonsson, Wahlmann, Brannefors 68.4 4 2 12 6

Ht 04: Smith, Andersson, Bear, Glanz 67.0 4 2 16 8

Ht 05: Shirra, Holloway, Ermolenko, Wahlmann (f exc) 67.1 1 5 17 13

Ht 06: Smith, Andersson, Middleditch, Hunt 67.1 4 2 21 15

Ht 07: Smith, Jonsson, Brannefors, Bear 67.6 3 3 24 18

Ht 08: Andersson, Middleditch, Holloway, Jakobsen 67.0 2 4 26 22

Ht 09: Ermolenko, Andersson, Hunt, Wahlmann (f exc) 67.9 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Middleditrch, Bear, Jonsson, Brannefors 68.8 5 1 34 26

Ht 11: Smith, Shirra, Holloway, Jakobsen 67.2 3 3 37 29

Ht 12: Andersson, Ermolenko, Jonsson, Middleditch 66.5 2 4 39 33

Ht 13: Shirra, Smith, Jonsson, Jakobsen 66.8 2 4 41 37



Berwick v Middlesbrough  Sunday 1st April 1984  (Challenge 1st Leg)

Berwick 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Bruce Cribb 3 2 EF 2* 7 1

2. Phil Jeffrey F Exc 1* 2 1 4 1

3. Steve McDermott 2 3 3 1 9 0

4. Charlie McKinna 1 3 1* 3 8 1

5. Jim McMillan 3 2* 2 3 10 1

6. Paul Cooper 2 1* N 1* 0 4 2

7. Jackson Irving 0 0 N N 0 0

Middlesbrough 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Mike Spink 2 1 2 2 7 0

2. Geoff Pusey 1* 0 3 1* 5 2

3. Steve Lawson (G) 3 3 3 1 10 0

4. Paul Price EF 2 2* N 4 1

5. Pete Smith 2 1* 3 0 6 1

6. Mark Crang 1 0 N 1 0

7. John Place 3 0 0 0 0 3 0

Bandits Tigers Bandits Tigers

Ht 01: Cribb, Spink, Pusey, Jeffrey (f exc) 59.5 3 3 3 3

Ht 02: Place, Cooper, Crang, Irving 60.1 2 4 5 7

Ht 03: McMillan, Smith, McKinna, Price (ef) 59.2 4 2 9 9

Ht 04: Lawson, McDermott, Cooper, Place 58.3 3 3 12 12

Ht 05: McKinna, McMillan, Spink, Pusey 59.9 5 1 17 13

Ht 06: Lawson, Cribb, Jeffrey, Crang 59.5 3 3 20 16

Ht 07: McDermott, Price, Smith, Irving 58.7 3 3 23 19

Ht 08: Pusey, Jeffrey, Cooper, Place 60.4 3 3 26 22

Ht 09: Lawson, McMillan, McKinna, Place 58.4 3 3 29 25

Ht 10: Smith, Price, Jeffrey, Cribb (ef) 60.1 1 5 30 30

Ht 11: McDermott, Spink, Pusey, Cooper 58.6 3 3 33 33

Ht 12: McKinna, Cribb, Lawson, Smith 58.5 5 1 38 34

Ht 13: McMillan, Spink, McDermott, Place 58.9 4 2 42 36



Boston v Ornarna  Sunday 1st April 1984  (International Challenge)

Boston 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. David Gagen 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Dennis Mallett 1 2* 2 2* 7 2

3. Steve Lomas 3 2* 3 3 11 1

4. Rob Hollingworth 3 3 3 2* 11 1

5. Colin Cook 1 Exc EF N 1 0

6. Pete Chapman 3 0 3 EF 1 7 0

7. Guy Wilson EF N NS 0 0

Ornarna 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Borje Ring 2 2 2 2 8 0

2. Kennett Nystrom 0 1* 3 1* 5 2

3. Jan Davidsson 2 1 2 1 6 0

4. Mikael Blixt EF 1 1 0 2 0

5. Mats Olsson 2 0 EF 0 2 0

6. Raymond Forsberg 1* 0 Fell 1 1

7. Peter Karlsson 2 1* 1 4 1

Barracudas Ornarna Barracudas Ornarna

Ht 01: Gagen, Ring, Mallett, Nystrom 64.6 4 2 4 2

Ht 02: Chapman, Karlsson, Forsberg, Wilson (ef) 63.8 3 3 7 5

Ht 03: Hollingworth, Olsson, Cook, Blixt (ef) 64.6 4 2 11 7

Ht 04: Lomas, Davidsson, Karlsson, Chapman 64.0 3 3 14 10

Ht 05: Hollingworth, Ring, Nystrom, Cook (exc) 64.6 3 3 17 13

Ht 06: Gagen, Mallett, Davidsson, Forsberg 64.2 5 1 22 14

Ht 07: Chapman, Lomas, Blixt, Olsson 63.6 5 1 27 15

Ht 08: Nystrom, Mallett, Karlsson, Chapman (ef) 65.8 2 4 29 19

Ht 09: Hollingworth, Davidsson, Cook (ef), Forsberg (f) 64.8 3 2 32 21

Ht 10: Gagen, Mallett, Blixt, Olsson (ef) 64.0 5 1 37 22

Ht 11: Lomas, Ring, Nystrom, Wilson (ns) 64.6 3 3 40 25

Ht 12: Gagen, Hollingworth, Davidsson, Olsson 64.8 5 1 45 26

Ht 13: Lomas, Ring, Chapman, Blixt 64.2 4 2 49 28



Mildenhall v Hackney  Sunday 1st April 1984  (Challenge)

Mildenhall 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Carl Baldwin 3 3 3 1 10 0

2. Dave Jackson 2* 0 2 0 4 1

3. Rob Henry 1 EF N N 1 0

4. Carl Blackbird 2* 1* 3 3 9 2

5. Ray Bales 3 2 N 2 7 0

6. Chris Felgate 0 0 1 2 3 0

7. Rob Parish 2 1* 0 0 0 3 1

Hackney 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Barry Thomas 1 3 3 3 10 0

2. Kevin Teager 0 0 3 1 4 0

3. Paul Bosley 2* 2 2 0 6 1

4. Trevor Banks 0 2* 2 1 5 1

5. Andy Galvin 1 3 1* 2 7 1

6. Mark Terry 3 1* 1* 5 2

7. Paul Whittaker 1 3 EF 4 0

Fen Tigers Kestrels Fen Tigers Kestrels

Ht 01: Baldwin, Jackson, Thomas, Teager 56.0 5 1 5 1

Ht 02: Terry, Parish, Whittaker, Felgate 58.6 2 4 7 5

Ht 03: Bales, Blackbird, Galvin, Banks 57.2 5 1 12 6

Ht 04: Whittaker, Bosley, Henry, Felagte 57.2 1 5 13 11

Ht 05: Thomas, Bales, Blackbird, Teager 55.2 3 3 16 14

Ht 06: Baldwin, Bosley, Terry, Jackson 56.4 3 3 19 17

Ht 07: Galvin, Banks, Felgate, Henry (ef) 57.2 1 5 20 22

Ht 08: Teager, Jackson, Parish, Whittaker (ef) 57.2 3 3 23 25

Ht 09: Blackbird, Bosley, Terry, Parish 57.0 3 3 26 28

Ht 10: Baldwin, Banks, Galvin, Jackson 56.8 3 3 29 31

Ht 11: Thomas, Felgate, Teager, Parish 57.0 2 4 31 35

Ht 12: Blackbird, Galvin, Baldwin, Bosley 56.0 4 2 35 37

Ht 13: Thomas, Bales, Banks, Parish 56.6 2 4 37 41



Rye House v Milton Keynes  Sunday 1st April 1984  (Challenge)

Rye House 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Bob Garrad 3 3 3 3 12 0

2. Peter Johns 1 1 2* F Exc 4 1

3. Steve Naylor 3 3 1* 3 10 1

4. Steve Bryenton 3 3 Fell 2* 8 1

5. Kerry Gray Exc T 0 2 0 2 0

6. Andrew Silver 0 1 1 2 0

7. Chris Chaplin 3 1 3 2 9 0

Milton Keynes 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 Pts Bpts

1. Keith White 2 2 3 2 9 0

2. Paul Clarke Ret 1* 0 0 1 1

3. Kevin Smart 0 2 3 1 6 0

4. David Blackburn 2 2 2 1* 7 1

5. Steve Payne F Exc 0 1* 0 1 1

6. Nigel De'Ath 2 0 1 3 0

7. Peter Framingham 1* 2 1 4 1

Rockets Knights Rockets Knights

Ht 01: Garrad, White, Johns, Clarke (ret) 60.6 4 2 4 2

